
Camden County Workforce Development Board

May 15, 2019

1, 2, or 3 years Required information for WDB Chairperson, optional for other members

Officers
 (indicate Chair, Vice 

Chair, Secretary, other)
Last Name First Name Title Business / Organization Business

Organized 
Labor CBOs Education

Government 
Partners Other

Appointment 
Date

Expiration Date Term of 
Service

Address 1 City State ZIP Office Phone Cell Phone Email

Seat 1 Chair Weil Robert Asst. VP Business Development Conner, Strong & Buckelew Companies 1 06/18/2015 06/30/2021 3 401 Route 73 North, Suite 300 Marlton NJ 08053 856-470-5967 609-680-8376 rweil@connerstrong.com

Seat 2 Vice Chair Verney Matthew Vice President - Senior Commercial Lender OceanFirst Bank 1 10/20/2016 06/30/2019 3 350 Fellowship Road, Suite 101 Mt. Laurel NJ 08054 888-623-2633 410-507-2964 Mverney@oceanfirst.com

Seat 3 Treasurer/Secretary DeBaere Gregg President Atlantic Coast Communications 1 10/20/2016 06/30/2019 3 7112 Airport Highway Pennsauken NJ 08109 856-488-8889 609-929-6074 debaere@accnjinc.com

Seat 4 Abusi Patrick Human Resource Manager Railroad Construction of South Jersey Inc. 1 09/17/2015 06/30/2021 3 705 Mantua Ave. Paulsboro NJ 08066 856-423-2220 856-419-3347 Pat@RailNJ.com

Seat 5 Arthur Debra Marketing Pursuit Manager & Business Development Dewberry Engineers 1 10/19/2017 06/30/2020 3 1015 Briggs Rd. Suite 210 Mount Laurel NJ 08054 856-780-3650 856-287-5662 darthur@dewberry.com

Seat 6 Brahl Ken Senior Director of Labor Relations Ravitz Family Markets - ShopRite 1 10/20/2016 06/30/2019 3 600 N. Kings Highway Cherry Hill NJ 08034 856-667-1600 609-217-8469 ken.brahl@wakefern.com

Seat 7 Campbell Arthur Executive Consultant The Business Builder’ 1 05/18/2017 06/30/2020 3 378 Kresson Road Cherry Hill NJ 08034 (856) 313-9598 art@businessbuildernj.com

Seat 8 Donato Carl Talent Acquisition Specialist Wawa 1 10/20/2017 06/30/2020 3 206 White Horse Pike Barrington NJ 08007 609-440-0414 carl.a.donato@wawa.com

Seat 9 Duca Jill Anne Senior Organizational Development Consultant Lourdes Health System 1 06/15/2017 06/30/2020 3 1600 Haddon Ave Camden NJ 08103 856-580-6485 856-304-2417 jill.duca@lourdesnet.org

Seat 10 Godofsky Mark Account Executive Surety Title Company 1 09/17/2018 06/30/2021 3 11 Eves Drive, Suite 150 Marlton NJ 08053 856-705-6884 609-605-4863 mgodofsjy@mysurety.com

Seat 11 Green Elizabeth Senior VP & Chief HR Officer Cooper University Health Care 1 05/19/2016 06/30/2019 3
1 Cooper Plaza, Exeuctive Management Suite B 10th 
floor Roberts Pavilion Camden NJ 08103 856-342-3388 609-221-5257 green-beth@cooperhealth.edu

Seat 12 Janoff Carla Business Consultant Former owner of Careers USA 1 10/20/2016 06/30/2019 3 35 Friends Ave Haddonfield NJ 08033 856-261-0445 cjanoff@careersusa.com

Seat 13 Kalitan Marlyn President Kalitan Counsulting 1 09/17/2015 06/30/2021 3 13 Crestview Drive Cherry Hill NJ 08003 856-424-4340 marlyn.kalitan@gmail.com

Seat 14 Kelly Sandra Principal/Owner SLK Partners 1 10/20/2017 06/30/2020 3 14 Kings Higjway West, Suite 114 Haddonfield NJ 08033 856-313-2918 sandi@slk-partners.com

Seat 15 Maggioncalda Jim New Jersey Manager Kaleidoscope Education Solutions 1 10/20/2016 06/30/2019 3 950 E. Haverford Road Ste. 100 Bryn Mawr PA 19010 609-439-4806 609-439-4806 jimmaggio@comcast.net

Seat 16 Miller Richard Vice President Capital One 1 08/18/2016 06/30/2019 3 3 Aristone Drive Berlin NJ 08009 856-266-0312 Rickmiller2433@gmail.com

Seat 17 Robert Regensburger Principal Lockheed Martin 1 10/18/2018 06/30/2021 3 199 Borton Landing Road Moorestown NJ 08057 856-608-6319 856-986-2944 robert.c.regensburger@lmco.com

Seat 18 Riggins Matthew Stategy Director Riggins Oil, Inc 1 04/21/2016 06/30/2021 3 3938 S Main Rd Vineland NJ 08360 856-825-7600 matthew.riggins@gmail.com

Seat 19 Stettler Mark Supervising Engineer T&M Associates 1 09/17/2015 06/30/2021 3 1256 North Church Street Moorestown NJ 08057 856-722-6700 856-745-3673 mstettler@tandmassociates.com

Seat 20 Willmann Michael President WMSH Marketing Communications 1 04/21/2016 06/30/2019 3 19 Chestnut Street Haddonfield NJ 08033 856-616-2866 michaelwillmann@wmsh.com

Seat 21 Young Jennifer Director, External Affairs Verizon Communications 1 04/21/2016 06/30/2019 3 24 Curtis Ave. 2nd fl. Woodbury NJ 08096 856-853-9955 jennifer.p.young@verizon.com

Seat 22 Shuttleworth Patrick Director, Economic & Business Development Camden County Improvement Authority 1 06/18/2015 06/30/2021 3 2220 Voorhees Town Center Voorhees NJ 08043 856-361-2790 shuttleworthp@camdencounty.com

Seat 23 Bresch Jim Examining Board Member IBEW Local #351 1 05/18/2017 06/30/2020 3 1113 Black Horse Pike Folsom NJ 08037 856-246-1237 x1356 856-929-2633 jbresch@vanult.com

Seat 24 Cooper-Vanderlip Diana President/CEO CPAC 1 05/18/2017 06/30/2020 2 2500 McClellan Ave.  Suite 110 Pennsauken NJ 08109 856-663-3998 x224 dcooper@cpachvi.org

Seat 25 Doran Ryan Union Electrician IBEW Local #351 1 11/09/2018 06/30/2021 3 11 Union Ave Bellmawr NJ 08031 856-577-6509 ryandoran324@yahoo.com

Seat 26 Godorov Lori Executive Director The Work Group 1 10/20/2016 06/30/2019 3 3720 Marlton Pike Pennsauken NJ 08105 856-486-7390 609-217-3060 lgodorov@theworkgroup.net

Seat 27 Kisielewski Michael Assistant Business Manager/Secretary-Treasurer Painters Local District Council 711 -  The joint labor-mgmt. apprenticeship program representative. 1 04/21/2016 06/30/2019 3 14 E. High Street  P.O. Box 461 Glassboro NJ 08028 856-881-3711 mike@paintersdc711.org

Seat 28 Mitchell Wilbert Executive Director Respond, Inc. 1 05/18/2017 06/30/2020 3 530 State Street Camden NJ 08102 856-365-4403 wmitchell@respondinc.com

Seat 29 Potts John Secretary Treasurer GCC/IBT District Council 9 1 10/20/2016 06/30/2019 3 1310-28 E. Sedgley Ave Philadelphia PA 19134 215-533-9262 johnfp2@yahoo.com
Seat 30 Schiavinato Robert President UOSS 1 05/18/2017 06/30/2020 3 4212 Beacon Ave. Pennsauken NJ 08109 856-663-2888 bschiavinato@uoss.org

Seat 31 Required Borden Donald President
Camden County College - Higher Ed Entity (incl. Comm College) that provides workforce training and Title II Adult 
Education 1 05/18/2017 06/30/2020 3 26 Lafayette Road Audubon NJ 08106 856-227-7200 x 4937 856-546-2664 dborden@camdencc.edu

Seat 32 Required Fitzgerald Patricia Superintendent Camden County Technical Schools - County Vo-Tech School in the local area 1 05/18/2017 06/30/2020 3 343 Berlin Cross Keys Road Sicklerville NJ 08081 856-767-7000 pfitzgerald@ccts.net

Seat 33 Required Cirii Frank Director of the One-Stop/One-Stop Operator Camden County One-Stop Local Literacy Provider 1 10/20/2017 06/30/2019 2 2600 Mt. Ephraim Ave. Suite 407 Camden NJ 08103 856-968-4230 fcirii@camdencounty.com

Seat 34 Martinez Rosa Assistant Principal Woodrow Wilson High School/Veterans Memorial Family School 1 10/18/2018 06/30/2021 3 800 North 26th Street Camden NJ 08105 856-966-5090 856-745-7660 melinico67@yahoo.com

Optional - Local Education Agency or CBO training/education provider, for those with barriers to employment

Seat 35 Required Connors Kristi Employment Services NJ DOL / Wagner-Peyser Representative 1 10/20/2016 06/30/2019 3 2600 Mt. Ephraim Ave. Suite 102 Camden NJ 08104 856-614-3151 Kristi.Connors@dol.nj.gov

Seat 36 Required Dietz Jefferey Manager NJ Division of Vocational Rehabilitation Services - DVRS Representative 1 10/20/2016 06/30/2019 3 2600 Mt. Ephraim Ave. Suite 103 Camden NJ 08104 856-614-2527 jeff.deitz@dol.nj.gov

Seat 37 Figueroa Victor Deputy Executive Director Housing Authority of the City of Camden - Optional - HUD or Housing Authority Rep 1 10/20/2016 06/30/2019 3 2021 Watson Street 2nd floor Camden NJ 08105 856-968-2788 vfigueroa@camdenhousing.org

Seat 38 Hentisz Christine Director Board Of Social Services 1 05/17/2018 06/30/2020 2 600 Market Street Camden NJ 08102 856-225-8380 Christine.Hentisz@camdenbss.org

38 22 5 3 4 4 0

58% 11% 11% 0%

REQUIRED % OR NUMBER OF PEOPLE 51% 20% 3 2 0

Other:  Additional members may be appointed as appropriate

21%

Date Updated:

Business Members:  Must comprise 51% of membership 

Economic Development: 1 member required, counted as business member

Organized Labor and Community-Based Organizations:  Must comprise 20% of membership

Education Representatives: 3 members required (additional members optional)

Government Partners:  2 members required (additional members optional)
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